GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

### **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

No. 9]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 11, 2009 Maasi 27, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040

## Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **CONTENTS**

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS	Pages.
Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act :	
Final Closing and Cancellation of Registration of Y.M. 71. Dalmia Ceramic Employees Co-operative Canteen, Lalgudi	94
Winding up of the affairs of the No. Ind. 1561. Marudhur Coir Product Manufacturers' Industrial Co-operative Society Limited, Nagapattinam and	
appointment of Official Liquidator	94
Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act:	
Preparation and Sanction of Master Plan for Tiruvallur Local Planning Authority	94

[ 93 ]

DTP—VI-1 (9)

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS**

Final Closing and Cancellation of Registration of Y.M. 71. Dalmia Ceramic Employees Co-operative Canteen, Lalgudi.

(R.C. 793/96SF.)

No. VI(1)/98/2009.

The Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Lalgudi Circle, here by cancel the Registration of Y.M. 71. Dalmia Ceramic Employees Co-operative Canteen under Section 140 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983 as the affairs of the society have been wound up and the functions of the canteen Ceases to exist as a Corporate body from today onwards.

Lalgudi, 11th February 2009. S. MAYANDI, Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies.

Winding up of the affairs of the No. Ind. 1561. Marudhur Coir Product Manufacturers' Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd., Nagapattinam and appointment of Official Liquidator.

(Rc. No. 24666/ICH/2005-2.)

No. VI(1)/99/2009.

Under the powers conferred on the Registrar under Section 137 (2)(b) of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983, the affairs of the No. Ind. 1561. Marudhur Coir Product Manufacturers Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd., Nagapattinam District, are ordered to be wound up with immediate effect by the Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce/Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Chennai-600 005.

Under Section 138(1) of the same Act, the Assistant Director (Indl. Co-ops), Office of the General Manager, District Industries Centre, Nagapattinam is appointed as the Official Liquidator for the purpose of liquidation.

Chennai-600 005, 19th February 2009. G. SANTHANAM,
Industries Commissioner and
Director of Industries and Commerce.

#### Preparation and Sanction of Master Plan for Tiruvallur Local Planning Authority.

[G.O. Ms. No.353, Housing and Urban Development (UD-4-2) Department, dated 13th November 2007.]

ரு.க. எண் 5439/2001/எப்1.)

No. VI(1)/100/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (2) of Section 24 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and in supersession of the orders issued in G.O. Ms. No. 735, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 24th August 1993 relating to the approval of the Government for the preparation of Master Plan for Tiruvallur Local Planning Area. The Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby gives his consent to Tiruvallur Local Planning Authority to the publication of Notice under Section 26 of the said Act.

#### FORM No. 1

Notice of preparation of Master Plan under Section 26 of Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) (Under rule of the Master Plan Preparation, Publication and Sanction) Rules.

- 1. The Master Plan prepared by the Local Planning Authority for the Local Planning Area is hereby published.
- 2. The Master Plan together with all enclosures may be inspected free of cost during office hours at the office of the Local Planning Authority. Copies of the plan are also available at the Office of Local Planning Authority for sale.
- 3. Any person affected by the Master Plan may before 60 days from publication of Gazette, communicate in writing or represent in person to the Chairman of the Local Planning Authority any objection or suggestion relating thereto.

Tiruvallur Municipality, Tiruvallur, 6th March 2009. **எஸ். இராமகிருஷ்ண ராஜன்,** Member-Secretary/Commissioner, Tiruvallur Local Planning Authority.